
 

DRR-WG Meeting 

Meeting Minutes 

29th April, 2016 
 

 

Venue: U Thant Hall, UNDP  

Chaired by: Sai Phong Kham, UNDP                                                                                                                    Time: 15:00 – 17:00  

 

Sr.  Agenda Discussions  Action Points  

 

1 Review of the last meeting 

minutes 
 Review of DRR WG meeting minutes  

 Participants requested to share the workshop report on El Nino 

preparation organized by ERP WG, led by OCHA.  

 

  The last meeting 

minutes of DRR WG 

was endorsed. 

 OCHA will share El 

Nino preparation 

workshop report with 

DRR WG meeting 

participants. 

2 Updates from Technical Task 

Forces 

 

 ActionAid lead of Advocacy and Awareness TTF shared the updates of 

TTF meeting held on 26
th

 April 2016.  

o The representatives from ACTED, ActionAid, ADPC, BBC 

MA, CDA, MARS, Seed Asia, RRD and UNDP were 

participated in the meeting.  

o The Advocacy and Awareness TTF meeting discussed 100 day 

plan of the RRD. Under 100 day plan, there have three tasks 

relating to DRR and Emergency response such as awareness 

program for DRR, review of existing IEC materials and 

preparation for upcoming Monsoon.  

o In terms of resources for IEC materials, UNDP has some 

budgets under MCCDM project. AAM and ADPC also have 

some budgets for IEC materials printing and ADPC has a plan 

to support on TV spot (TV broadcasting) as well.  

o Meeting agreed to have standardization of key message to put 

in the IEC items.  

 IEC review meeting 

on 4
th 

 May, UNDP 

will further coordinate 

with Awareness TTF 

and MCCDDM 



 UNDP lead of Policy TTF updated the MAPDRR stocktaking process.  

o MAPDRR Workshop was organized on 8
th

 April in NPT 

o As on date 80 project documents from 24 DRR WG members 

and 63 project documents collected from 17 government 

departments.  

o UNDP is coordinating with the rest 10 government departments 

to get more inputs/project documents from government 

departments. Data entry process is still on-going, and expecting 

to produce MAPDRR stocktaking report by end of May.  

 

3 

 

Myanmar Climate Research, 

BRACED – BBC media 

 

BBC Media Action presented the research findings on Myanmar Climate 

Research conducted in Coastal, Delta, Dry, Hilly and Plain zones during 

July – September 2015.  

o The objective of the research was to understand how people are 

living with changes in the environment and how its impacts shape 

their future, and how they, in turn, will shape their environment 

o BBC Media Action had also conducted Climate Asia study in seven 

countries namely; Bangladesh, China, India, Indonesia, Nepal, 

Pakistan and Vietnam in 2012. The findings are based on a total 

sample of over 33,500 survey respondents. 

o 3000 respondents were participated in the interview in Myanmar 

o According to the research findings, it is increasing in the 

percentage of temperature 94%, rainfall 52%, cyclones 26%, floods 

34% and drought 37% in all areas.  

o The research provided a unique and replicable regional evidence 

base used to evaluate the impact of existing public information on 

climate change.  

o The research also helped to design more effective communication 

strategies to mitigate the impact of climate extremes in the future.  

 

Research will be made 

available online at BBC 

Media Climate Data 

Portal 

4 Sharing information from 

Monsoon Forum 

 The Department of Meteorology and Hydrology had organized the 16
th

 

Forum on Monsoon preparation in Nay Pyi Taw from 25
th

 April to 26
th

 

April 2016 in collaboration with the Regional Integrated Multi-Hazard 

Early Warning System (RIMES) based in Thailand.  

 OCHA and some DRR WG members have participated in the 

workshop as the representatives of DRR WG.  

 OCHA presented the information on the 16
th

 National Monsoon Forum 

 UNDP to share the 

National MF 

Presentations through 

dropbox link 

 UN Habitat will share 

agenda and invitation 

for the Regional 



to the monthly DRR WG meeting.  

 Monsoon Onset dates forecast for 2016 will be difference from the 

normal dates. (e.g, normal date is 6
th 

June while it is forecasting from 4 

– 6 June in 2016). (see attached PPT). 

 Two Regional Monsoon Forums will be held in May; one in Mandalay 

on 23
rd

 May 2016 and one in Ayeyarwaddy on 26
th

 May 2016 (UN-

Habitat and RIMES under BRACED programme) 

  

Monsoon Forum  

5 AoB  National Awareness Strategy: Based on the discussion with Awareness TTF, 

there will be a meeting at UNDP on 10
th

 May, 2016 to discuss and update 

the strategy document  

 

6 Next meeting   Last week of May  Date to be notified  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Attendance list:  

No. Name Designation Organization Email 

1 Nang Sain Hom  Humanitarian Program Officer DCA nsh@dca.dk 

2 Phone Naing  Project Manager ACTED yangon.pm@acted.org 

3 Serge Birtel Program Coordinator Malteser International  serge.birtel@malteser-international.org 

4 Myat Thar CBS  ADPC myat.thar@adpc.net 

5 Deepesh Sinha  Program Manager  South East Asia deepesh.Sinha@thejohanniter.org 

6 vladimir Arcilla Hernandez  CD Mercy Malaysia vladimir@mercy.org.my 

7 Rachael Meguin  Senior Project Manager  BBC Media Action  rachael.meguin@bbcmediaaction.org 

8 Myat Thet Nwe PM BBC Media Action myatthet.nwe@bbcmediaaction.org 

9 Aung  Ko Ko ERC BRAC aung.koko@brac.net 

10 Khual Tawna PM Plan khual.Tawna@plan-international.org 

11 Helena Mazarro  Humanitarian Affairs Officer OCHA mazarro@un.org 

12 Manish A. Tewani  Country Representative American Red Cross manish.tewani@redcross.org 

13 Araceli LLORET RODRIGUEZ  DM/DRR Delegate IFRC araceli.LLORET@ifrc.org 

14 Marie Shanahan  DRR Consultant  UNICEF marieshanahan@gmail.com 

15 Jeremy Stone BRACED Coordinator Plan jeremyKieron.Stone@plan-

international.org 

16 Andrea Berloffa Emergency Coordinator FAO andrea.berloffa@fao.org 

17 Mai May Htar Phwy Bob National Project Coordinator UNDP mai.may.htar.phwy.bob@undp.org 

18 Sai Phong Kham Program Analyst  UNDP Sai.phong.kham@undp.org 

19 Nyi Lynn Htet CCCM Consultant IOM nlhtet@iom.int 

20 San Hla PM MPSWA Sanhla1958@gmail.com 

21 Thura Tun PM AAM thura.tun@actionaid.org 

22 Sreeja S. Nair MCCDDM UN-Habitat sreeja.nair@unhabitat.org.mm 

23 Hind Sadik DRR Specialist UNDP/UNV hind.sadik@undp.org 

24 Ni Ni Win  National Program Officer UN-Habitat niniwin.unhabitat@gmail.com 

25 Pone Nyet Khaing PM MRCS ponenyetkhaing@gmail.com 

26 Jaiganesh Murugesan Program Specialist  UNDP jaiganesh.murugesan@undp.org 

27 Daina Lawt Naw (Paul) DRR Associate  UNDP/UNV daina.lawt.naw@undp.org 
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